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THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS Katherine M. Keefe 
Clerk of the Circuit Court 

PAUL DULBERG, ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

)ICl:)tcl(Electronically Filed)ICl:)tclc 
'Ira.nsa.ction ID: 1 7l 1111 7 4 51 
17LA000377 

Plaintiff, 11 /2812017 

V. 

McHenry Cou~ Illinois 
l lnd Judicial Circuit 

17LA000377 ************************ No. 

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST, 

Defendant. 

COMPLAINT AT LAW 
(Legal Malpractice) 

--------

NOTICT 

THIS CASE IS HEREBY SET FOR A 
Scm:DULING CONFERENCE IN 
COURTROOl\l 201 ON 

0212712018 , AT 9:00 AM . 
f AJLlJRI. TO APPL.\R l\lAY RI.SULT lN 
THE CASE BEING DISl\llSSED OR AN 
ORDER Of DEF AULT BEING I.NTI:Iu:D. 

COMES NOW your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafter_also_referred to-as-------- ---- - - -- ---➔ -- - --··· . --·----·----··-·-- ·-·· . - .. ·------- - . 

"DULBERG"), by and through his attorneys, THE GOOCH FIRM, and as and for his Complaint 

against THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. (hereinafter also referred to as 

"POPOVICH"), and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as "MAST"), states the 

following: 

1. Your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was 

such a resident at all times complained of herein. 

2. Your Defendant, THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P .C., is a law firm 

operating in McHenry County, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in 

McHenry County, Illinois. 

3. Your Defendant, HANS MAST, is either an agent, employee, or partner of THE LAW 

OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. MAST is a licensed attorney in the State of 

Illinois, and was so licensed at all times relevant to this Complaint. 
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4. That due to the actions and status of MAST in relation to POPOVICH, the actions and 

inactions of MAST are directly attributable to his employer, partnership, or principal, being THE 

LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPVICH, P.C. 

5. Venue is therefore claimed proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants 

transact substantial and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice oflaw, 

where their office is located. 

6. On or about June 28, 2011, your Plaintiff, DULBERG was involved in a horrendous 

accident, having been asked by his neighbors Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, in 

assisting a David Gagnon in the cutting down of a tree on the McGuire property. DULBERG 

lived in the neighborhood. 

7. At this time, Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw he was using causing it to strike 

DULBERG. This caused substantial and catastrophic injuries to DULBERG, including but not ' 

limited to great pain and suffe1ing, current as well as future medical expenses, in an amount in 

excess of $260,000.00, along with lost wages in excess of $250,000.00, and various other 

damages. 

8. In May of 2012, DULBERG retained THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. 

POPOVICH, P.C., pursuant to a written retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

9. A copy of the Complaint filed by MAST on his own behalf, and on behalf of DULBERG, 

is attached hereto as Exhibit B, and the allegations of that Complaint are fully incorporated into 

this Complaint as if fully set forth herein. 

10. An implied term of the retainer agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A, was that at all 

times, the Defendants would exercise their duty of due care towards their client and conform 

their acts and actions within the standard of care every attorney owes his client. 
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11. That as Exhibit B reveals, Defendants property filed suit against not only the operator of 

the chain saw, but also his principals, Caroline McGuire and William McGuire, who purportedly 

were supervising him in his work on the premises. 

12. At the time of filing of the aforesaid Complaint, MAST certified pursuant to Supreme 

Court Rule 137, that he had made a diligent investigation of the facts and circumstances around 

the Complaint he filed, and further had ascertained the appropriate law. MAST evidently 

believed a very good and valid cause of action existed against Caroline McGuire and William 

McGuire. 

13. The matter proceeded through the normal stages of litigation until sometime in late 2013 

or early 2014, when MAST m~t \\Ti_tll_DU_LBERG and other family_memhers_andadvised-them------­

there was no cause of action against William McGuire and Caroline McGuire, and told 

DULBERG he had no choice but to execute a release in favor of the McGuire's for the sum of 

$5,000.00. DULBERG, having no choice in the matter, reluctantly agreed with MAST and to 

accept the sum of $5,000.00 releasing not only William and Caroline McGuire, but also Auto-

Owners Insurance Company from any further responsibility or liability in the matter. A copy of 

the aforesaid general release and settlement agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit C. 

14. MAST and POPOVICH continued to represent DULBERG through to and including 

March of 2015, following which DULBERG and the Defendants terminated their relationship. 

15. Continuously throughout the period ofrepresentation, MAST and POPOVICH 

represented repeatedly to DULBERG there was no possibility of any liability against William 

and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-Owners Insurance Company, and lulled DULBERG into 

believing that the matter was being properly handled. Then, due to a claimed failure of 

communication, MAST and POPOVICH withdrew from the representation of DULBERG. 
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16. Thereafter, DULBERG retained other attorneys and proceeded to a binding mediation 

before a retired Circuit Judge, where DULBERG received a binding mediation award of 

$660,000.00 in gross, and a net award of $561,000.00. Unfortunately, a "high-low agreement" 

had been executed by DULBERG, reducing the maximum amount he could recover to 

$300,000.00 based upon the insurance policy available. The award was substantially more than 

that sum of money, and could have been recovered from McGuire's had they not been dismissed 

from the Complaint. A copy of the aforesaid Mediation Award is attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

17. The McGuire's were property owners and had property insurance covering injuries or 

losses on their property, as well as substantial personal assets, including the property location 

where the accident took ))_lace at 1016 W~st Elcl_~Ay_en11_e_,_iu_the City_ofMcHenr;)',Jllinois~-- -

McGuire's were well able to pay all, or a portion of the binding mediation award had they still 

remained parties. 

18. DULBURG, in his relationship with POPOVICH and MAST, cooperated in all ways with 

them, furnishing all necessary information as required, and frequently conferred with them. 

19. Until the time of the mediation award, DULBURG had no reason to believe he could not 

recover the full amount of his injuries, based on POPOVICH'S and MAST'S representations to 

DULBERG that he could recover the full amount of his injuries from Gagnon, and that the 

inclusion of the McGuire's would only complicate the case. 

20. Following the execution of the mediation agreement with the "high-low agreement" 

contained therein, and the final mediation award, DULBURG realized for the first time that the 

information MAST and POPOVICH had given DULBERG was false and misleading, and that in 

fact, the dismissal of the McGuire's was a serious and substantial mistalce. Following the 
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mediation, DULBERG was advised to seek an independent opinion from an attorney handling 

Legal Malpractice matters, and received that opinion on or about December 16, 2016. 

21. MAST and POPOVICH, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed DULBURG by 

violating the standard of care owed DULBERG in the following ways and respects: 

a) Failed to take such actions as were necessary during their representation of 

DULBERG to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuire's) 

who employed Gagnon, and sought the assistance of DULBERG; 

b) Failed to thoroughly investigate liability issues against property owners of the 

subject property; 

c) ... Failed toconcluctn~cessary di~cQY.tlry,..so.as.to fix theliabilityofthe property·~· 

owners to DULBERG; 

d) Failed to understand the law pertaining to a property owner's rights, duties and 

responsibilities to someone invited onto their property; 

e) Improperly urged DULBURG to accept a nonsensical settlement from the 

property owners, and dismissed them from all further responsibility; 

f) Failed to appreciate and understand further moneys could not be received as 

against Gagnon, and that the McGuire's and their obvious liability were a very necessary party to 

the litigation; 

g) Falsely advised DULBURG throughout the period of their representation, that the 

actions taken regarding the McGuire's was proper in all ways and respects, and that DULBURG 

had no choice but to accept the settlement; 
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h) Failed to properly explain to DULBURG all ramifications of accepting the 

McGuire settlement, and giving him the option of retaining alternative counsel to review the 

matter; 

i) Continually reassured DULBURG that the course of action as to the property 

owners was proper and appropriate; 

j) Were otherwise negligent in their representation of DULBERG, concealing from 

him necessary facts for DULBURG to make an informed decision as to the McGuire's, instead 

coercing him into signing a release and settlement agreement and accept a paltry sum of 

$5,000.00 for what was a grievous injury. 

22. That DULBERG suffered serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the 
-- --------- ---

injury as set forth in the binding mediation award, but due to the direct actions of MAST and 

POPOVICH in urging DULBURG to release the McGuire's, lost the sum of well over 

$300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the acts of MAST and THE LAW OFFICES 

OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. 

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG prays this Honorable Court to enter 

judgment on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and 

such other and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimums of this 

Honorable Court. 
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Respectfully submitted by, 

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his 
attorneys THE GOOCH FIRM, 

c:24-t-J~ 
Thomas W. Gooch, III 
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PLAINTIFF HEREBY DEMANDS A TRIAL BY JURY OF TWELVE (12) PERSONS. 

Thomas W. Gooch, III 
THE GOOCH FIRM 
209 S. Main Street 
Wauconda,IL60084 

- --3217=-526-D 110 
ARDC No.: 3123355 
gooch@goochfirm.com 
office@goochfinn.com 
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CONTRACT FOR LEGAL SERVJCES 
I agree to employ the LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POl?OVICH, P,C, (hereinafter "my attorney") to represent me in the prosecution or settlement of my claim against persons or entities responsible for causing me to suffer injuries and damages on the_ day of ------· 2Q_, 

My attorney agrees to make no charge for legal services unless a recovery is made in my claim. The approval of any settlement amount cannot be made without my knowledge and consent. 

I agree to pay my attorney in consideration for his legal services a sum equal to one-third (33 1/3%) of my recovery from my claim by suit or settlement; this wilt increase to ~ % in the event my claim results in mote than one (1) trial and/or an appeal of a trial. I .fa:derstand my attorne;y may need to incur reasonable expenses in properly handling my claim including, but not limited to, expenses such as accident reports, filing fees, court reporters fees, video fees, records fees, and physician fees. I understand those expenses will be taken out of my settlement,Jnadditiorrto.-ny-attomey's legal fee. c!~ =~:m -"'""'MASJ.POPOVICH 

By: Client 

Date: _______ _ 

.LAW. OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. 3416 West Elm Street 
McHenry, Illinois 60050 
815/344-3797 

• 

• PLAINTIFPS I EXHIBIT 

~ ft' 
~ 

------· -, 
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' ' 

.STATE OF IILLNOIS · ) 
.· . . . . )SS · 

COpNTY OFMc,1:JENRY ) · 

1N THE CIRCUIT COURT OF..T}iE;r~TY·S:SGOND JUDidlf\1.; CIR.COIT·. ·. · • · .. · · ·M:6BENRY COUN'l'Y, ILLINOIS ' · : . .• . · 
' ' . PAULDULBERG, . ,, . ' 

• · · . :rilaintiff, 

'' .vs .. ' ,' 

·L 
'', \''' . '·. ·') 

' ;) ' 

.), 
) 

' ,, ' ' ' ' ' ,' ' ) . DAVID GAGNON, liid!vii.1ually;a1id as · ) . 
· Age:ii,t ofC:A,ROLINE MCGUIRE a:nii BILL) . 

. MCGUIEE,.iindCA,ROLINEMCGUIRE . ) 
. and·BJJ:,L'MCGUIRB, Individually; · · )' · 

' ' ' ) 

No.; 

. : ' . ' ·. ;· 
•,,. 

:.· - -------c- -- --=.--Defenda:trts;- -:------- -.--) -- - -

,· £.~Jl'l'.r· : ' 
now COMES the P.laiutiff, .PAUL I:>ULBERa';by hi~ iritor!).~YS, lAW OfFICHS OF ' ' ' 

THOMAS J. 'POPOVICH, P.C., anil complafoirig a~ainst the Defo1~ts: DAVD) GAGNON,. . . •, 

Individmilly, and as Agent of CAR.O+JNE McGUlRB and BILL McGUIRE, and CAROL[NE 
McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE, individually, and states as follows; 

.Count I 

Paul D.llll:!¢rg vs. David Grum.on, i11diyidually, ;111d as Agent of Cal'O!lne and Ilil! McGuire . . . 
. . . 

Cou11ty of'McHenry, Illinois. 

2.. · On June 28, 2011, Defonilants CAROLINE McGtrrRE and BILL McGUIRE 

l. · On June 28, 20ll, the Plaintiff, PAUL DULBE:RG,Hv11ci in the City of McHenry, ,. ___ _ 
~ PLAINTIFF'S § EXHIBIT 
~ 0 
~ ,0 
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,,, 

· ..... ~ .. -:· . On June 28, 2011, tlie'De:fendant, DAVID G/iG-NON, was livlJ;i.g a,nd/01' staying at . . . ' : . . . . 
.. -~s p~iri;t~; ionie-at· 1016 w'. Elde~ A~~u~; in the 'City of'M~B:;nb,;i<!oµ11ty .of McHeiity; · · •·:-· . .- . ',, "', . . ' : .. ' ' ' 

Illinoi~/ ., .. · · . , • ; ·· ... '· ', ... : :: : , ', '•·· ·.: 
... . . 

. · , . ,11-:. · · • On June 28; 2oi 1, the Qefopda11ts, CAROLINE M6GUtRE and BILL McGT.JIRE '. ' .. '• . ' . ' . . •, . . . . ' . . . 
oon'ii·~6t~d, h~l tiie-De;fe~d~t, b.AVID qAGNON, t~ cut Ito~, #lm ~d/or maintain tl1e trees:· . .. . . . . . . ' . . ' . ' ' . ' . ' . 

and brosµ attheirpt·emises at ioi6 W, Elder Avenue, iti the Ci~ .bf McHenry, CQ\lnty of 
. Mcl:I¢iiiy ;· IU~1ols. 
. .', •. 'S.' : .. On Ju.ne 28:, 20.lJ;·~~j at tlie· l'equest iin.d witl\~he authority and pei1nission· of the 

.. Dered~~~t~ C~OLlNE McGViAA.~c[ BILL McGUIRE, ~d:i'<)t ~~ii: ~en~fit, th~ befendant, . . .•,., . . .'... . ' . . . . 
· ----DAVI/)$l\.GN0N,wasworkh1jftjjj,diitlieii' supei'Yisiofriuid-oo~tfol wl:dleengaged in cutting, ' . . . . . 

. ti-ln:t1'rito.g\u1d'~1~n1hlnh1g tl'e~ ind br4sh ~t the prernises a.t' 101fw:::s1de; Aveii\\e, h\ the City . ' . . .. . ' . ,,• . ,. . 

of ftrc;H~~y; Cou11ty ofMolibity; lllin&i1: 
'6. · .On June 28;20!' i, ;.<i:t\~i:t of his worlc at the subject property, the .Defond~nt, · ' . . . ''. . . . ' . . . 

DAVID GAGNON, was authorized, instructed, advised and permitted to use a chainsaw to assist 

hi.111 it~ his work for Defendants, ·CAROLiNB McGUIRE 8.IJ.d BILL McGl;JIRE, which was owned 
by the McGtihes, 

On June 28, 201 l, the D_efeJ1dant, DAVID GAGNON, was u11de:t· the supervision . . . . ' 

and co11frol-ofDe.fondants, CAR6LINBMcGUIRE and BII,L M2QDIRE, and was woxl~g-as · . . . . 
', . . . 

thei1'11pp!li·ent and actual agent, ·and-was then acting and workirig·inthCiJ scope ofhls agency for 

Defenrlftnts, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL MoGUIRR 
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: \ 

8, · · On Jm:i~ 2~, :io:t 1, and while the.p~fend~t, DAVID. GAGNON,"".~~ .w,otkhl.g in 
," ; " '· ·, . 

·. ,:, : ; :·:-- ·. fue course and ·soopifofhis iige-il<!yfor De:fetidants, C1\:ROLINB McGUIRE MdBlL'L .. ' ' . '' . . . ' . . . ; .. ' 

. , · :_ .·· : · · ·. ·; M~GUil.3E, and _was JJti.dert)1~it s11pe1·vision ao.d crintt~tD~fend~1t, ·DAVID.GAO:N'.(.)N was in .. · ;•.:;:•.:. .. ·,. -. · .. · ., . · .. ·.·; . ' .. '• ........ : . ·.· .. ::.::,;'' ,• .. :: ... ,. ·-: . ' 

. :·, · . :· · ·. . • US\l of a chainsaw wlJ.ile trimi,ning a tree and btf\ll.Cb.- • · : . . · ' '' . . ' . : . ' . . ' ' . . . ' . . ". : •'., ' 

: . ', 9, . . -◊.i:i Jt~1/21i;2011, a~d while DefeActiuit, DA VlD'GACINON; yv~s il1pse of a . . . . . '. ·, . . . . .· ,, ' ' 

· · ohain:~aw whil,etJ:i~mlnga'treeand brw1ch,De:fendant,·DAVID GAGNON, ilskedfbrand/or 

.. re(j~(;lsted the assistan~.~ ofth\l-Plaintiff, PAUL DULBER(f., to.hold'the tree', hrt\llCh While . . . . : ; . . . ., . . . ' ,' ', ... ' ·.. . - ': 

Defondatit,.DAVI:O GAGNON, trimmed the branch'with the chainsaw • . · . . . . . 

- · 10; ·. ·· 0~ June,28,-2011, and wl~i~e Defe1~da,i;1t; DAVID GAGNON, '.wasin soie control, 

•• • •·, : ,; c •• ~ u~e ~<;! operationofthi:i.subJecl'chainsaw;thifchai]:Jsaw was-causeGto~strike.~1\:1 i~t\re--:tlie-. 
, .·:· : ', ; · • Pfalntif:(PAllt;DULBERG:' • 

'· :· ' ( .. ; i l. . ·At ali 'teli,valitthnes, Defendants, cAI{CiLTNE MoGl)TRE and lJILL-McOUIRE, 

·. knew ofDefen(laht, J)AVID GAGNON's use ofilw ohmpsaw in the presen~e of the Flaintiff, 

PAUL DULBERG, and knew that such created a danger to the Plaintiff, PAUL .DULBERG's 

safety, 

12. That at all r.e!evant times, the Defendants, DA VlD GAGNON, as rtgt.1nt of 

CAROLINE lv):cGUIRE imµ.BXLL McGU~RE, pwed a.d1ity to use care .anc\ qaution in his ' . . . . 

dperation of aknowp 'dangerous instrumentality, 
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'., 

'13. · On June 28,101 t the Defendant, DAVID,GAGNON, waa negligent·in,pneor . : ' . ' , ' ··.' . ' . '· .... 
. , : · ... _.!(ni:'>te of the fo!lo;lrig ways::. · · . . . 

''_' I •' - . .a, Failed to n1ainti1:b,1 corrtl'ol.over the operating offul;l. chainsaw;· · . ·. · 
,· :,· .. 

. ' .· ': ·. ,. :,.· .: '. . -
b. Failed to take p.tecaution not to allow fue chainsaw. to move toward tl~~ Rlai11tiff, 

~ A~L n~n~io, so as to c~~ise. lajuii/. '.-_ . . · · . · . .. · .· · . 
. ' : : .. . . •',. . . . 

·c, . ·' Faiied to Warn the Plaintiff; PAUL DlJ):.;BE:\uJ; ~f the dt)ngeJ?s r:ili:(s1,i~g,,ftom ilie • ' 
• ' > 

• Defe1,1dllI!t; PAV))) GAGNQN':.inab1l/ty1q 6ontrol'th~ chaihila.;,,,; · .. ·. : . : . 
' . 

d. . Faile4 to keep a,proper distance :fi;om ihe 1'lairrl:iff, RAVLPULBBRG, while , . , . ' 

· _: ' _.__· __ . -----e. -.-.. Otherwise was negligent in operation-and control ofth-e-ch~w. - ----:--: . 
. . 

. . ': ' 14-i- · That as a pr;xiillilte result Gfthe i;,~ieiidairt'; r,egtigerice, 'the Piaintiff, .PAUL 

: : :. ' -; _,: '.: ·_· : :DULBERG, wa$ injui:eci ext:e11i~l!y; he ha$ expetien6~ci hire! will ip tiit\ filture exped~iwe pain 
' . - . 

· _and s,if'fering; he has hye.n-per1nsu1ently scan:edand!otdi~abled; and Ms becon~e obligated for ' . . . ' . . 

large sums of money for medic.al bills and will in the fature become ob-ligated for additional 

sums of money fo1• medical _care, and has lQst tiine from work a11d/or ftom eamlng wages.due to 

_ such injury. 

15. That at the above time and date, the Defendarrt' s negligence oan .be infc1red from . . . . . . 

the cii:oumstarices of tlie occurrence as the insttum~rit of th!>'injm·y was under the control ofthe 

_Defendant and therefore, 1iegligence can be presuni.ed unde1' the doctrine of: Reslpsa Loquitur. 

WHEREFORE, Plaintifr: PAUL DULBERG, demancfa judgment against Defendants,. 

DAVID GA9NON, a;nd CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL McGUIRE in an amount-in excess of 

· $50,000.00, plus costs of this action. 
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' ' 

Count II 
•• 1' 

· &ul.l))u:lbei'g ;;~;' Cu:,.•9Iine McGuire !}lid ·ruiI McGyir!l ,. ' . ' ' :· .; . ' ' . . 
·. J ~ 15. That the ·i:>1ainti:ff, 'PAUL DULBERQ, restates ,1hd r~,alleg1o,g pru:agrnphs l:tht.01,1gh . . . . : . ,; : :.i:~ . ,• ' ' [ 

14, il1 ·Co~tJ; above, as pEUag;apJ:ui 1 ~trough 15 of Cou.1tt II; as if fttlly alleged herein .... · .· , .. :, ·. ' '• ', ... '. . ' ; . . . ·::- .. 
That at all relev~it time~, the Defendant~, cAR.bLJNE McGUIRE aii:cl BILL ' . .., . . . . ' . •. . . . . . . '1 : 

· McGUlRE, owned, controlled, :m!\i~tafued and st~pervl~ed the p~:ernises whereai the accid~nt to . • ,. . • .J . 

· the Pliil~tiff; PAUL DULBERG, ~cciiqed. 

·. l t ' .· That irt all relevf!nt times, the Defe11dai1Cs, CAROLJNE McGUIRE anfBILL 
. Mtd~; were in conttol of arid h~d: the right to ~dvfoe, in~tt11ct and demand that th~ /, ., . . ' . 
De:fctidaiit,PAVID GAGNON7aci~worldn asaf\n1mireas6na15l~maru1ef, ----: -- -~ 

· • • .'18 .. · That at all relevi~t tlntes, theDe:fendant,•DAVIb GAGNON; was actini as the 

: age11t, a;E~ai and apparent, of:Defendailt1; CAROLINE .MciGUIRE and BILI, McGpIRE! and . . ,. ·., 
' . 

wairac·thig attheir request an4 httheh· b<;im: interests and to iheh' benefit as in a joint entel'p!'ise, 

·19,. That at all rdr;,vant times, Defendants, CAROLlNE McGUIRE and BILL 

M~GU!RE, knew DAVID GAGNON was opprating a chal.i~saw with the assistance ,of tl~~ 

· l'lauitlfl:; PAUL DULBERG, :and.had the.right to discharg() ortenninate the Defendant, DA YID 

GAGNON'$ work for any reason, 

·:20 • · . That at all relevant times, Defendants, CAROLINE McGUIRE and BILL 

McGUIRE, owed a duty to supervise and control Defendant, DAVID GAGNON's,iwti.vities on 

the.ptoperty so as not to create a uoreasonable hazard to others, including the Plafatlff, PUAL 

DULBERG. 

5 

C 30Purchased from re:SearchIL



Received 11-28-2017 04:31 PM / Circuit Clerk Accepted on 11-29-2017 09:53 AM / Transaction #17111117451 / Case #17LA000377
Page 14 of 19

" 

' '' ' .. ' 1 

21. ' Oi-iJune 28, 2011, t4e ;Defendarits, CAROIJNE McGUIRl,Umd BILL McdQIRE, .. · . . 
' ' . . 

·were\;~gi1genti1;·~ne onnore ofthe.fi:iiloY411g ways: . ' . ' . 

a. . · .failed to oQntrol-oper\,tibli:(if the chainsaw; :·' ; . . ··. , . ' :.... : . ~ : .. ' 

· p. . · · Failed to t(fke px~oautib~n?f to allow 1he chainsaw tti.m6v~:toward the l>liiintiff, . 
·. · . ' PAUL DULBER.Q, sods t~•ca11se ii1Jmy; . . : . ' . .,, ,, •' . 

· o, · ... i;a)led to Wl\11\the Plaintl:\'f;~AUL DULB~G, ofth.eda,tigers existing,from the 
. Defe11dant's inabiiity tb (JOlltrol lli~ chainsaw; 

· •ct:. F~led to keep fhe chri111;1<!W a proper distan.cs from.the Pl~iiff, PAUL ' . ··:; 
' 

IiLlJ;BERG, while operatir,g'the chainsaw; .· ' .. ' ' 

-- - -- - -. ~ .•.. e.: ·_ ~. C' Otl\erwise was neg!ig©nfin operation and control o:filie chainsaw.-
. ,.· 22> · : '111~t as a: proximate restilt:Of th~ Deferida.nt's 1,~glig~tice., the Plaintiff, PA UL 

. DULBJIR'O; ·w~s injured oxten1allyj ho has experienced ai,d wlllh1 i.he :ft1(111•~ experience pain 
and· suftedng; h(;l h~s been permanently scarred and/ox disabled; aµd !ms l;)ecome obligated for 
large sums of mc:q,ey for medical bills and will in the future becom~ obligated for additional 
sums ofinoncy for medical care, !1/ld has. lo~t time from v<..:ork and/or frotn earning wag~s due to· 
sueh injuzy. 

6 
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•', . ·. 
.... , 
. '/ . . -: ) . 

.• ':1 

. wrn.lliE;FQEE, Plaintiff, PAVL))ULB:i:i'.R.G, deJnancts j1Jd&'fil$tl.(Mainst D~fendauts, •• •,' " : 
• • • • • • • , •. ,' I •, 

. . OARO.LfNE McGUIRE and BILL _Mtj(}UiltBii;an ainciu.nt in ex~esi~f$5.0,000;00, plus costs · .. ' : '• . . ' . . ,·. . ; . . . . 
:,.: .. '. ', .. 

· ofl:hls ~cti~;-:i; · ,"_ ·: · · ' · . . . . .-:- .. , . 
. : ,', .·,. :: ... ,· : ·; . .' ' :·:_, ': ' . 

· Attorneys foi Piaintiff 

Hans A: l0:a~t . . .• . . . . LAW OFJIJCE.S OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P-.C. . 3416 WesfElin Street . . 
· . -• __ _l,lll_"1.)llin9is~6005D - - - --· -• - -- ---.. (815) 344-379? .. 
; .- · ARDC ijo,:00203.~84 

7 
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1..,_..,..The Law Offices of Thomas J. Popovich P.C. 

THQMAS J, PQPOV/CI/ 
HAI/$ A, M,!S'f 
JOllN A, Ko/lNAK 

Paul Dulberg 
4606 Hayden Court 
McHenry, IL 60051 

3416 W. ELM STREET 
McHENRY, ILLINOIS 60050 
TELEPHONE; 815.344.3797 
FACSIMILE: 815.344.5280 

www.p-opovlclrlaw.com 

January 24, 2014 

MARkJ. VOOO 
JAMES P, Tllt,tJ 

RouF.l!T J. lUMB~:R 
THEMSA M, FR/il!MAN 

RE: Paul Dulberg vs. David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire McHenry County Case: 12 LA 178 

- DearPaul: 

Please find enclosed the General Release and Settlement Agreement from defense counsel for Caroline and Bill McGuire. Please Release and retnrn it to rne in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope at your earliest convenience. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

smq ~~-•· 
EnclosureV 

!- PLAINTIFF'S g EXHIBIT 

~ C 
~ 

WAUKli'GAN QFFIQ[, 
2 JQ NO!Wi MARTTN LlllHFiR 

KING JR, A VE/'IUB 
WMIKEONI, ll 60085 
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GENERAL REL£ASE AND SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, Md in consideration of the payment of Five-Thousand ($5,000.00) Dollars to him, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE (aka Bill McGuire; improperly named as Caroline McGuire) and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, PAUL DULBERG does hereby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the WILLlAM MCGUIRE Md CAROLYN MCGUIRE Md AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, of and from any and all causes of action, claims and demands of whatsoever kind or nature including, but not limited to, any claim for personal injuries and property damage arising out of a certllin chain saw incident that allegedly occt!TI'ed on or about June 28, 2011, within and upon the premises known commonly as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHemy, County of McHenzy; State of Illinois, 

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that there is presently pending a cause of action In the Circuit Court of the 22nd Judicial Circuit, McHenry County, Illinois entitled "Paul Dulberg, Plaintiff, vs. David Gagnon, Individually, and as agent of Caroline McGuire and Bill McGuire, and Caroline McGuire and Bill M~uirsi,Jndividually,-Defendants'',€ause No;-20 J rr;A~- -
-- ---~1-78,and-that this settlement is-co11[ngent upon WILLIAM McGUIRE and CAROLYN McGUIRE being dismissed with prejudice as parties to said lawsuit pursuant to a finding by the Circuit Court that the settlement between the pruties constitutes a good faith settlement for purposes of the Illinois Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740 ILCS l 00/0.0 I, et seq. 

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as part of the consideration for this agreement the undersigned represents and warrants as follows (check applicable boxes): D I was not 65 or older on the date of the occurrence. 
D I was not receiving SS! or SSDI on the date of the occurrence. 
□ I run not eligible to receive SSI or SSDL 
D I run not currently receiving SSI or SSDI. 

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD: 
a. That any subrogated claims or liens for medical expenses paid by or on behalf of PAUL DULBERG shall be the responsibility PAUL DULBERG, including, but not limited to, any Medicare liens. Any and all reimbursements of medical expenses to subrogated parties, including Medicare's rights of reimbursement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERG's responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released herei11. 

b, That any outstanding medical expenses ru·e PAUL DULBERO's responsibility and all payment of medical expenses hereafter shall be PAUL DULBERG's responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released 
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,. 

c. That PA UL DULBERG agrees to save and hold hrumless and indemnify the parties l'eleased herein against any claims made by any medical providers, including, but not limited to Medicare or parties subrogated to the rights to recover medical or Medicare payments. 
IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto that this agreement 

contains the entire agreement between the parties with regard to materials set forth herein, and shall 
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severally, and the 
executors, conservators, administrators, guardians, personal representatives, heirs and successors of 
each. 

IT IS FURTIIER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is a compromJse of 
a doubtful mid disputed claim and no liability is admitted as a consequence hereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the dates set forth 
below. 

-

Dated: -------
PAUL DULBERG 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) ss. COUNTYOFMCHENRY ) 

PAUL DULBERG personally apperoed before me this date and acknowledged that she 
executed the foregoing Release and Settlement Agreement as his own free act and deed for the uses 
and pm·poses set forth therein, 

Dated this __ day of January, 2014, 

Notary Public 
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Dec 12 2016 3:06PM HP Fax page 2 

Binding Mediation Award 

Paul Dulberg 

v. 
ADR Systems FIie # 333918MAG 

David Gagnon 

On December 8, 2016, the matter was called for binding mediation before the Honorable James P. Etchingham, (Ret.), in Chicago, IL According to the agreement entered Into by the parties, If a voluntary settlement through negotiation could not be reached the mediator would render a settlement award which would be binding to the_p_grtles. Pu_rsuanuo_that agreement-the - -~ -~~---mediator lln-dsasfoflows: --- - -- --- ---

Finding In favor of: ~ f'au 1· !Ju/I er J 
Gross Award: ~ 66tJ

7
a(J(}, 

Comparative fault: /J % (If applicable) 

Net Award: t S-6 l,tlfJD 

Comments/Explanation_~/11~f4i~--,«-"-/_C=J~/~ _______ $_~b_(!)+/-t}_0_0_, _ /1-wlarc ~c4 I I' 200 t100, 
lost: al()"'l---",f'C"-------~t_,,,2::._:_~-,;~----"'t)-"'-/J:,;..,:_~ 1_ /J.1 S 7f; ()(1{), 

ADR SY•t•m• • 20 North Clark Street , Floor W , Chicogo, !l 60602 3·12.960.2280- • fnfo1:§liadrsystems.cotn ~- www.adrsyst~Ht1s,c::orn-

~ PLAINTIFF'S 
_, EXHIBIT 

!D 
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